

# The St. Helena Government Gazette E X T R A O R D I N A R Y

Vol. LX

Published by Authority

No.66 Present Issue

13 September 2024

No. 141

St Helena, Ascension and Tristan da Cunha Constitution Order 2009

SCHEDULE

**CHAPTER 1** 

ST HELENA

# MAGISTRATES' COURT ORDINANCE, 2011

## **Appointment of Justice of the Peace**

Acting in exercise of the power conferred on the Governor by section 8(1) of the Magistrates' Court Ordinance, 2011, read with section 90(4) of Chapter 1 of the Schedule to above Order ("the Constitution") I, Natasha Mary Harris, Governor's Deputy, acting in accordance with the recommendation of the Judicial Service Commission, hereby appoint Mathew Gullick to be a Justice of the Peace in and for the Island of St Helena with immediate effect.

Dated this 13<sup>th</sup> day of September 2024

Natasha Harris Governor's Deputy No. 142

#### St Helena, Ascension and Tristan da Cunha Constitution Order 2009

## SCHEDULE

# CHAPTER 1

## ST HELENA

#### **EMPLOYMENT RIGHTS ORDINANCE, 2010**

#### Appointment of Deputy Chairman of the Labour Regulating Authority

Acting in exercise of the power conferred on the Governor by section 3(2)(a) of the Employment Rights Ordinance, 2010, I, Natasha Mary Harris, Governor's Deputy, hereby appoint Mathew Gullick to be the Deputy Chairman of the Labour Regulating Authority with immediate effect.

Acting in exercise of the power conferred on the Governor by section 3(2)(a) of the Employment Rights Ordinance, as read with section 26 of the Interpretation Ordinance, 1968, I, Natasha Mary Harris, Governor's Deputy, hereby revoke the appointment of Chief Justice Rupert Trevelyan Jones as Deputy Chairman of the Labour Regulating Authority, published in St Helena Government Gazette Number 83 dated 31 July 2022, with immediate effect.

Dated this 13<sup>th</sup> day of September 2024

Natasha Mary Harris Governor's Deputy